Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
AANDA TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED (IN 04652873
ADMINISTRATION)
In the Court case number
BRISTOL DISTRICT REGISTRY 3035/ 2009

E We (a)

(a) Insert full name(s) and

MONDAY

address(es) of

administrator)  SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT
9 ENSIGN HOUSE
ADMIRALS WAY
MARSH WALL
LONDON
E14 9XQ

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b L{' o X Lo

Signed b%

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated - ) R

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Contact Details:

S F P, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9X0Q.

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0207 538 2222

to searchers of the public record
DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

|| I“ m’ “‘ “ Il “l Mml ||| w I“ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AOA3IFFL2*
A19 95

07/12/2009 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration)
Repott to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Aanda Trave! Services Limited (In Administration})

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax; +44 (207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfplant.co.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability wifl
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.




Aanda Travel Services Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Introduction

3. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

4, Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

5. The Purpose of the Administration

6.  Events Following the Joint Administratars’ Appointment Leading o Initial Strategy
7. General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8.  The Statement of Affairs and the Quicome for Creditors

9.  The Joint Administrators’ Costs

10. Additional Points Required to be Made Pursuant io the Rules

11. The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

12. The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

13.  Ancillary

Appendices

| Statutory information

Il Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 10 November 2009 / Creditors Details
Hl Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 25 November 2009
IV Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes

V  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VI  Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

IX SFP and Associated Entities Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guide to Administrators and Liguidators Fees

Xil Form 2.21B




Aanda Travel Services Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

The Company was placed into Administration on 10 November 2009. The
purpose of rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achievable.
The primary purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Adminisiration).

The Company traded as a private hire vehicle operator providing a
chauffeur and shutile bus service. Its registered office was Second Floor
Suite, 57-59 High Street, Hoddesdon, Hertfordshire, EN11 8TQ, with
trading premises located at Unit 4, Garden Court Business Centre, Tewin
Road, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL7 1BH and Unit 3, Broxboume
Business Centre, Fairways, Cheshunt, Herts, ENS ONJ.

The Company had been experiencing significant cash flow difficulties
despite entering into an invoice discounting agreement with Lioyds TSB
Commercial Finance Limited ("Lloyds”).

The Company became concemed about its ability to pay HM Revenue
and Customs. As a result in November 2009, the decision was taken by
the sole Director to place the Company in to Administration.

It was envisaged that the primary purpose of the Administration would be
achieved by the sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis.
Long term trading of the business was not an option given the risk of
losing the Company's major customer and loss of the private hire vehicle
operators’ licenses. The Joint Administrators were however able to secure
a sale of the Company's business and assets.

The purpose of Administration is still in the process of being achieved and
there is still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes
collection of the deferred sale consideration, effecting realisations in
respect of debtor recoveries and continued investigations into the
Company's affairs. The Joint Administrators’ consider that it may be
advisable for the Company to continue in Administration for the time
being. However, they require the option of placing it into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for distribution purposes in the unlikely event that
there are sufficient realisations in the Administration for a dividend to
unsecured creditors. Altematively, the Joint Administrators will file notice
of dissolution of the Company at Companies House should they take the
view that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, unless they believe that they should present a winding up
petition at court, so that a liquidator can be appointed to further investigate
the Company's affairs. It is not proposed to convene a mesfing of
creditors.

There has been a limited response to the questionnaire that was sent to
creditors. Responses may assist the Joint Administrators with their
general investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are
urged to do so.

SECTION/APP. REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix Il

Section 4
And Appendix Il

Section §

Sections 7, 11and 12

Section 13




Aanda Travel Services Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2. Introduction

2.4 This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report’} is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49
of the Insolvency Act 1986, (“the Act’) in relation to Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration) (*the
Company’}, the purpose of which is to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and
seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings.

2.2 The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rute 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”). Al statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in
Appendix |.

3. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31 On 9 November 2009 Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (“Notice of Intention”) was served
upon the Company's qualifying floating charge holder, Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited ("Lloyds”)
Lloyds did not object to the appointment of the Jaint Administrators.

iz On 10 November 2008, Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was presented to Bristol District
Registry and endorsed with the No. 3035 of 2009. Both Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9
Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators (“the
Joint Administrators”). Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act
jointly and severally.

4, Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

41 Albeit that statutory information is contained in Appendix |, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company's history.

42  The Company was incorporated in January 2003 and provided a Chauffeur and shuttle bus service. The
Company's registered office was Second Floor Suite, 57-59 High Street, Hoddesdon, Hertfordshire, EN11
8TQ and the trading premises were at Unit 4, Garden Court Business Centre, Tewin Road, Welwyn
Garden City, Herts, AL? 1BH (“the Welwyn Trading Premises”) and at Unit 3, Broxbourne Business
Centre, Fairways, Cheshunt, Herts, EN8 ONJ {"the Broxbourne Trading Premises”).

43  As at the date of Administration, Andrew Janes {"Mr Janes") was appointed as Director. Lisa Janes (*Ms
Janes”) was appointed as Company Secretary. A full list of historic Company appointments is scheduled
at Appendix |.

44  The Company derived its turnover from a number of different customers. However, most of the
Company's revenue was derived from the Chauffeur and shuttle bus service operated for their major
customer, Tesco.

45  Over the last three years, the Company's profitability reduced significantly from circa £200k in 2007 to
£10k in 2009. The decrease in profits was driven by the increase in vehicle expenses as he Company
expanded its fleet of vehicles. Further, other expenses such as fuel, insurance and vehicle hire costs
increased significantly reducing the Company’s profit margins and cash flow.

46  The Company's business was predominantly generated from account customers. Accardingly, in 2006 the
Company entered into an invoice discounting agreement with Lloyds.




Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

47

48

49

4.10

4N

412

413

Notwithstanding the use of the factor, the Company's cash flow in 2009 was under significant pressure.
Accordingly, the Company was unable to pay its debt to HM Revenue & Customs (‘HMRC’).

The Company submitted a payment plan to HMRC in March 2009. However, in September 2009 the
Company had missed a couple of weekly payments. Accordingly, at the end of September HMRC passed
the matter on to their Debt Recovery Department. It is understood that the Company subsequently
received notification that HMRC were going to instruct bailiffs to distrain over the Company’s assets.

Given the Company's financial difficulties, it sought the advice of its accountants who confirmed the
Company's insolvency. Mr Janes informed Lloyds of the position who referred him to SFP. In turn, SFP
confirmed the most appropriate course of action would be for it to be placed into Administration.

The Company's mast recent filed accounts cover the year ending 31 March 2008 and are abbreviated.
The balance sheel reflects that the Company had a net current asset position of £263,557. However, the
cash position had reduced to nil. From April 2008 onwards the Company's position deteriorated with large
payments for outstanding amounts to BMRG, significantly reducing the Company's cash posilien.

The Company held bank accounts with Lioyds Bank Plc. Confirmation of the account balances are yet to
be obtained, although information conceming the accounts has been requested by the Joint
Administrators. It is believed that the account is circa £40,000 overdrawn.

On 10 November 2009 the Notice of Appointment was filed at Bristol District Registry and endorsed with
the No. 3035 of 2009, appointing Simon Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP as Joint Administrators, at 10:37.

At Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (‘the Statement of Affairs”). The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £68,395,

The Purpose of the Administration

5.1

5.2

53

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of.

511 rescuing the Company as a going cancem, or

51.2  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration}, or

513  realising assels in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The purpeses are therefore a hierarchy of objectives. The rescue of a company Is the priority. Nextis to
instead achieve a better return to the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

In light of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a company voluntary arrangement. This was not considered to be achievable; although it
appeared that the second purpose was a viable option. Full details concerning progress in respect of this
purpose are set out in Section 7.




Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.

Events Following the Joint Administrators' Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.5

6.7

6.8

6.9

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administration). This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratorium, which protects a company when it is placed into Administration. The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors' actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrator’s consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be
invoked to maximise realisations.

Upon appointment, members of SFP's Administration department, debt recovery division, SFP
Recoveries Limited (“SFP Recoveries”) and storage division, SFP Datastore Limited {"SFP Datastore”)
(collectively, “the Administration Team”) attended the Trading Premises. Valuation agents, Edward
Symmons {“ES”) were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators in preparing an inventory and valuation
of the Company's business and assets.

The Administration Team met Mr Janes at the Trading Premises. Mr Janes was provided with the
standard Directors pack explaining the impact of the Administration and his fiduciary duties going forward.
ft was explained to him that he was required to assist the Administraion team in obtaining further
information that would assist in the discharge of the Jeint Administrators’ duties.

The Company's financial data was reviewed in order to construct a cash fiow forecast. The cash fiow
forecast would assist the Joint Administrators in their decision regarding the strategy going forward.

it was determined that the cash flow forecast was positive but required an advance from Lloyds in order to
fund the immediate expenditure such as payment of wages and fuel. This was required to be paid to
ensure continuity of business whilst ES completed their valuation of the Company’s business and assets
and the Joint Administrators’ determined the sirategy.

ES caried out a valuation of the business and assels on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis. This was
required in the event that a sale could be achieved in respect of the Company's business and assets with
either the Company's management or a third party.

Whilst ES carried out the valuation, the Administation Team had to be available to work 20 hours per day
for ten days (including the weekend). Accordingly, significant costs were incurred in keeping the business
alive.

ES confirmed that trading the business and undertaking a marketing campaign to third parties would not
be feasible given that there were no contractual arrangements in piace with the Company’s customers.
Further, the Company's major customer, Tesco were becoming increasingly concemed about the
Company’s position.

Along with the risk of losing a major customer, there was the constant threat that the Company's private
hire vehicle operalors' licences would be withdrawn. Accordingly, it looked to be the case that a sale of
the Company's business and assets would need to take place as quickly as possible to avoid the erosion
of the Company's goodwill,

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

6.10

Sale of the Business and Assets

ES were aware of a number of parties interested in purchasing the Company’s business and assets.
During discussions with Mr Janes, it was eslablished that he was interested in purchasing the Company’s




Aanda Travel Services Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

141

7.2

73

74

75

16

1.7

[R)

business and assets through a company of which he was the sole director, Herts Taxi and Chauffeur
Services Limited ("HTCS").

By midday 17 November 2009 all parties were invited to make final offers for the Company's business
and assets. Mr Janes was the only party to make a formal offer.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators’ team commenced negotiations with Mr Janes on behalf of HTCS,
who had submitied the best offer of £30,000 for the Company's business and assets. This offer was
deemed to be derisory and was not endorsed by ES. HTCS were advised to make a revised offer.

The following day negotiations continued. A revised offer was made for £60,000. However this offer was
still not acceptable to the Joint Administrators. Negotiations continued throughout the day. Accordingly, a
final revised offer was received by the Joint Administrators for £75,000 on a deferred basis for 10 months.

Accordingly, this offer was endorsed by ES who stated that in the circumstances the consideration
represented an acceptable recovery for the estate.

The solicitors assisting in this matter, Clarke Willmott (“Clarke”) were instructed to draft the sale and
purchase agreement ("SPA"). The SPA was duly signed on 19 November 2009.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 13"}

SIP 13 provides that the Joint Administrators should provide certain details conceming the sale of a

business as a going concem to connected parties. Given that Mr Janes was a connected party, being a

director of the Company and HTCS, creditors are entitled to be provided with the following information:

7.61 the consideration for the purchase of the business and assets sold was £75,000. The terms of
the sale provided for £7,500 to be payable on 1 December 2009 and, £6,750 to be payable on
the last business day of the calendar months December 2009 to September 2010 {inclusive).

762 the Joint Administrators understand that Mr Janes did not take independent legal advice in
relation to the purchase;

7.6.3  the sale had to be completed as quickly as possible given that continued trading was not viable.
Accordingly, the sale took place without consultation to the Company's creditors; and

7.6.4  the sale consideration has not yet been paid in full.

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it is understood that its ledger was circa
£122,000 with Lloyd's outstanding commitment of circa £72,000.

Lloyds are collecting the outstanding debts and SFP Recoveries are on hand to assist if necessary. In
the event of Lloyds being repaid in full, SFP Recoveries shall seek to have the sales ledger reassigned
and attempt to recover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the Administration.




Aanda Travel Services Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.8

79

7.10

7.1

The Company’s Trading Premises

Itis understood that the Company occupied the Welwyn Trading Premises pursuant to a lease agreement
with June Cotville Wright, Further, the Broxbourne Trading Premises were occupied pursuant to a lease
agreement with the Council of the Borough of Broxbourne.

The Joint Administrators' property arm, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) has been instructed to
review the position at the Company’s Trading Premises, in order to provide a valuation and assist with the
disposal of any formal agreements.

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company’s affairs prior to it being placed into Administration are to be undertaken
by another entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Forensic Limited ("SFP Forensic™).

Miscellaneous
The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises by another entity

associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Datastore Limited (*SFP Datastore”). An inventory has
been prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by them.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments

8.1

8.2

8.3

Based upeon current information, it is unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors. At
Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators.

In addition to this is a fist of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed.

Attached at Appendix Il is the Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account for the period 10
November 2009 to 25 November 2009.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

9.1

8.2

From the outset the Joint Administrators arranged for members of their team to be present at the
Company's trading premises in order to react to any immediate issues.

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions:

9.21 initial review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibility of continued trading;
9.2.2 liaising with the director and associated parties in order to deal with immediate issues;
9.2.3 negotiating the sale of the business and assets;

9.24 liaising with employees conceming the Administration;

9.25 reviewing the Company's books and records;

9.26 liaising with SFP Recoveries and Lloyds concerning the sales ledger, including the reproduction
of invgices and advance of funds; and




Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9.3

9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

913

9.2.7 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date. At Appendix Xl is a
Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees, being Statement of Insotvency Practice 9.

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date.

At Appendix VI is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date.

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date.

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date.

At Appendix IX is a quide to SFP and its asseciated entities charge out rales and disbursement rates.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate a distribution to unsecured creditors as detailed in Section 11
and are seeking to dispense with a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 52. Rule 2,106
{5A) of the Rules provides that in the event of a creditors’ meeting not being held, remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of:

9.9.1 each secured creditor of the company, or
9.9.2 if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution fo preferential creditors;
9.9.2.1 each secured creditor of the company; and

9.9.2.2 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to
give or withhold approval.

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the time property
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration under
Rule 2.106{2) of the Rules.

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals. In
addition and for the sake of good order, authority from the unsecured creditors is also being sought.
Unless any objection to the proposed basis of remuneration is notified to the Joint Administrators within
12 days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the basis of
their remuneration to have been approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors.

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if
funds are available from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available the payment is made from this
firm's office account and this firm is reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
available.

Payments made out of a fims office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’.  This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix XI. The following
Category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date and are yet to be recharged:

Expenses £ 371.45
Fuel expenses £ 1,114.36




Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9.14

9.15

9.16

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the Guide to
Administrators and Liquidators fees al Appendix XI. The following Category 2 disbursements have been
incurred to date.

Postage £ Hu.78

The fees incurred by ES, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and Clarke Willmott are on atime
cost basis. SFP Datastore’s fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage and retrieval of books and
records and an hourly rate for any further work carried out.

SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entiies which are associated with
the Joint Administrators firm, SFP {the Associated Entities”). Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement. In accordance with SIP 9 the following information is provided concerning
the Associated Entities:

9.16.1 the Associated Entities have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake. It is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any oulside agencies would be able to accomplish.

9.16.2 the Associated Enlities remuneration is on an hourly time cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows:;
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Qut Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75- £450*
SFP Property Time Cost £75-£275*
SFP Recoveries Time Cost £75- £450*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75"

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment. Piease note that these may fluctuatefalter
during the course of the Administration cr the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime.

9.16.3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements. Approval will entitle the office holder to setfle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authorisation.

10. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

101

10.2

10.3

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
refevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company.

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable and therefore do not intend to make an application to Court pursuant to section 176A({5) of
the Act.




Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

11. The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

114

1.2

11.3

1.4

1.5

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator’s statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting. However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there is likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide.

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52{1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that:

11.21  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

11.2.2  the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations,
or

11.23 the only objective of the Administration which the Administrator thinks is capable of
achievement is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of the view that 11.2.3 will apply in relation to the Company.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if it is
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2.21B, within 12 days from the date on which the proposals are
sent out.

If such meeting is requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the Joint
Administrators. Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting. At
Appendix Xil is a copy of the Form 2.21B should any creditor wish o request a meeting. If no meeting is
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rufe 2.33(5) of the Rules.

12. The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1241

12.2

123

124

Albeit that a sale of the assets has been achigved, the protection of the Administration is still required in
order to finafise all outstanding matters. The prescribed time limit for an Administration is 12 menths. In
the event that an Administration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtain
creditors approval or make an application to Court to extend its length.

It is a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left in Administration for the Joint
Administrators to investigate the company's affairs and submit the appropriate D form to the Department
of Business Inngvation and Skills concerning the director’s conduct.

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to
effect a distribution. In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators. In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2.117(3), creditors are able to
nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an alternative,
and should there be no likely funds te distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may
seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liguidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate.

It is proposed that the Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies







Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

House. This procedure, which is permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional
creditors meeting and keep costs to a minimum.

125  In light of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1} of the Act, it is proposed by
the Joint Administrators that:

1251

12.5.2

12.5.3

12.5.4

12.5.5

12.5.6

12.5.7

12.5.8

13. Ancillary

the Administration of the Company continue in order to collect the deferred sale consideration and
effect outstanding realisations of the Company’s debtors and finalise any additional matters which
require the assistance of the moratorium;

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available;

the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

in the event of a potential distribution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors and to continue investigation into the Company’s affairs;

as an altemative to paragraphs 12.5.4 and 12.5.5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place
the Company inio Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings
that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 12.5.5 or 1256 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged
from liability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of
the Act; and

upon the placing of the Company into Liguidation, the Joint Liquidators’ be authorised to act in a
joint and several capacity.

Creditors Questionnaires

131  The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful in relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration.

132  As previousty stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, respanses that are received may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company's affairs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience.




Aanda Travel Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Directors Conduct

13.3  Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite report/form to the Depariment for Business
Innovation and Skills concerning the directors’ conduct,

134  The reportform must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesilate to contact either the Joint Administrators
or the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Jonathan Seifert on 020 7538 2222,

Dated this 25t day of November 2009

—=Seho—

Danie! Plant
Joint Administrator




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

e  Statutory Information




Aanda Travel Services Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capital

Director{s):

Company Secretary:

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Accountants:

04652873

30 January 2003

None registered at Companies House
Other business activities

LisaJanes - 2 shares issued at £1 shares
Andrew Janes — 2 shares issued at £1 shares

Name Appointed
Andrew Janes 30/01/2003
Alan Fuller 30/01/2003
lLisa Janes 30/09/2003
Andrew Janes 30/01/2003
9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

Docklands

London E14 9XQ

Second Floor Suite 57-59 High Street
Hoddesdon

Hertfordshire

EN11 8TQ

Unit 4 Garden Court Business Centre
Tewin Road

Welwyn Garden City

Herts

AL7 1BH

Arthur A Howard & Co
2n Floor Suite

57-59 High Street
Hoddesdon

Herts

EN118TQ

Resigned

30/09/2003

30/09/2003




Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:
Name Type of Charge  Registered Satisfied

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Debenture 25/08/2006 Outstanding
Limited




Aanda Travel Services Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

« Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 10 November 2009/ Creditors Details




AANDA TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 10 NOVEMBER 2008

Assets (specifically pledged)

Debtors
l.ess; Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited

Estimated surplus ¢/d

Assets (not specifically pledged)

Sale of assets

Estimated total surplus available to creditors

LIABILITIES

UNSECURED CREDITORS

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC / VAT
Trade & expense

Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors

NB Subject to the costs and expenses of the Adminlstration

Estimated
to realise
£

47,600
-68,000

29,600

75,000

Notes Book Value
E

1 122,000

1 -658 000

54,000

2 75,000

129,000

3 -161,618

4 -31,379

104,600

-88,395

-192,995




Aanda Trave! Services Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 10 November 2009

The Company operated an invoice discounting facility with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
(“Lloyds™. A bad debt provision of 20% has been applied to the sales ledger. This is based on initial
reviews which have highlighted potential bad debts and disputes.

The business and assets of the Company were sold for £75,000 to Herts Taxi and Chauffeur Services
Limited (“HTCS"). Payments have been permitted on a deferred basis with security granted by way of
personal guarantee.

The Crown has lost its preferential status. Full details of its indebtedness have yet to be received.

The figure stated in the Statement of Affairs is a total of the claims received to date plus the creditors per
the Company's books and records.




GL'6C8
000
yeee
000
000
000
000
00°0
0070
96°102
0L2E0't
10889
LO'BEL'}
600
000
28609
ces9l
000
000
0£2L5
A1
00°0
000
000
000

3

YL LTV 'SUaH ‘A0 Uspie UAMM ‘PUT MOlIEMS /
HHO 011V 'SHaH ‘PlstieH ‘PeOY SS008U0JS |

v46 LAQ “AaIPng ‘G/6¥ 08 Od

4V ¥4 '00diaar] yooQ susany) ‘suonesado Aouaajosu)
NA9 81V 'suoH ‘A0 uapies) ukmiap ‘aUe plojswe €9
D8 £dH 'Peoy sieuelq 9g

Ld1 £n} 'uoin ‘peoy PRUINN 6

uojnT ‘peoy JUoWaIED LS

PIOpOIS 19918 Jusbay pg

735 PNQ "191sBIU0Q ‘pROY UBLIOY "SSNOH UELOY

SHaH ‘PietieH ‘peoY ULON jesi9 /8

1€ LMW ‘anysweybunong ‘ssukay LONIN ‘wied Uy ‘Yinog sue sisuing
Hd6 9TV ‘@NIUSPIOOH ‘UAMIDM ‘BUBT [004OS ¢} - 2}
uojn ynog ‘praybunues o|

NG 8TV “AND uspIe) ukmisp ‘euen piojswa 9y

NHZ AZD3 ‘uopuoT ‘1sails weysass 67

181 86HQ 'Weyng ‘moy S0Uspincld ‘SUNcIy $SUSNA MN 18
NV 8T ‘A0 uapied ukmisp ‘(IH poomeH ¢/

slaH ‘piaweH ‘ebejjA uspies) < 85017 SWIOH 6

96 8N3 'SHaH ‘Junyseys ‘Anaisam ¢

JHE 193 'sHaH ‘abeusasls ‘Peoy PrEYDIO 5T

spag ‘ucyn ‘peoy ybneuuon pgl

spag 'uoin 'anuaAy SaULBYeD IS ¢F

uojn ‘peoy Aepyoug 9¢

SQP £V ‘SHeH ‘A0 uepied) UAmiap ‘poomsiioy ¥l

ssaIppy

Pajiwi S32IAIAG [9ARI| BPUBY

dd4S

paliwI SIeo0yNy SaJAL NIt
Kiagar ujo)

SUONNIOS WOOIYSEA [BJY|
8510%9 % swojsn?) WH
IBUIOH pireq

uiessnH W poAg

qiqeH [esie

uiessny beppng

JBAOID Y

B0UBLI4 JOJOJ 850D
pajiur juawabeueyy Juild asnowaley)
8l B[OIYBA SSIHUNC] E
s3Il '§ SieqiiEYD
Anypmoy) nay

ladoo? uije

S0UBLI4 BSIOYYEIG
Wwaoosfe] ysaug

pisyuog |ned

sajeg ujor

80V BTV Sely
SUSRIISPUIM LY

Iy PELULIBYON

pawyy uaaqop eley
SEGQY Ueiw|

Buogswry ¥m

£8'828'Ie

000
000
WOLLE
00899
000
L0l
90762'S
\2'96¢
61655
000
000
000
000
006L
000
000
000
02Z6L6
000
000
000
02681
000

uojn 'peOy SSNoWaANg 07 L

ONE #PMIN ‘@1yspiojpag ‘weyunig ‘fiiH YL G/

Iv9 g1V ‘'suaH ‘AiD uapied ukmiap ‘sndwe) ay

T™E 2T ‘A0 uspleg UAMaM ‘peoy playazing |§

ANl £37 ‘191580197 'PEOY SIOWEPRIS ‘9SN0H JaoueT ‘lodad soWo
796 #13 UopuoT *ABAA UOPS|RS / “8snoH Ao)IA ‘Juswyeds(] 199}4
aonz 89N ¥asaIppIN ‘aBpuaxn ‘pecy (N ASMoD +6

QHE 19} %983 ‘IiiH SlueD) 'aue] sAly33g ‘SMIN JSHeY ‘asnoyisleyd ayl
NSE 2TV ‘A1) UspIes) uAMBA ‘USRIS) POOMEBOW G

uojn’ ‘pecy [N usplen 0Z

NV8 #71 ‘uoin ‘pecy Aingsayeys 9/

N2 €N ‘uoiny ‘aue] UemS Yoeig 9

YH6 135 ‘uopuo ‘peoy aBpug EMYINOS BZ BSNOH BPISIAAIY
A5 uaples) uAmispy ‘aue pIojswa g

spag uojn? ‘peoy ybiqueq /¢

1Py £7v ‘A1) uspres) udmjap ‘auey ysnalioH 61

XV | BEYA ‘SBUPIM "anusAy jeACY ‘$80IUS pIBY)

¥18 017V ‘PIRYEH ‘@500 POOM 0

PJCAEA ‘PROY SUEQNY IS B8R

I3€ 91 X0 ‘uoxQ ‘Anqueg ‘Aep [Iyyoolg ‘| "ON

308 #OM ‘susH 'Aeibuen sbury ‘acena] Aemjiey ‘Leum Aaibue g
NNZ 619S 'Apueg ‘sauq ulksiy €8

JESNnO [BWEY JISY

PailWI S80IMaS Jayney) SWellim
[iouno) playeH UAMBM

SWeIij Woolel

wang Busiia

pajiwi Auedwo?) aoueInsu) Xapel|
pajwIry ssoARS pue SAES Jalaly XBE
P& uoReAouL| Hodsuerp

UBAING 9ABIS

BIRUS PaAS

jney inpqy

Bley H Waasem

wodlo

usmo My

pawyy 1ybes

UOIMaN Jajed

ssausng YNSW

el ueyssaz

BUILSIA M

pajILLI souBul4 (e1WWOY g1 SPACI
sjiauuag gf) pajn uog 1 pauusg

‘ $9Ye07 9

(0AD
EOMO
ZOMD
LOMO
00MD
00AD
2010
101D
0012
1050
0089
LOHO
00"0
100D
0002
LOND
00ND
COWD
LOWO
00N
a0
10719
00170




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX1II

» Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 25 November 2008




Aanda Travel Services Limited
{In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 10/11/2009
of affairs To 25/11/2009
£ £
RECEIPTS

Monies received from Lloyds Bank plc 8,715.83
8,715.83

PAYMENTS
Direct Labour 5,263.42
Fue! Costs 2,468.31
Statutory Advertising 145.84
Vat Receivable 21.88
7,899.45

BALANCE - 25 November 2009 816.38




Aanda Travel Setvices Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

e  Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




Hes a0 sajey Ing ebieys Aewwng Jog xipuaddy eag

JUNOJIE UQ UMEID uoneIaunuiay

00°052'98 05°i8¢ G0'09L' 41 05ZE6'5E  Q0'SLEY - - - 00'0Z5'€L  00'SLE'E 3 515090 [¥j0L
86°2ZZ 00'SL 00'0sL 00522 00052 - - * Q000% 00’05y anoy sad 3 ajes aBeiaay
09'06T 059 or'el 0L'654 oLy - - - 08'EE 05'L sinoy [ejol
06'ST 06°L 0ot [ 41 090 - - - - - SJOHpD
oriil - 00'ee 00°80} - - - - 0622 05°L Bujpes
z'ze - 0E'0 oG’z - - - - 08'0L - £Jasse Jo uopesyeay
00°0 - - - - - - - - - uonebpsaau)
0L'19 09 oLty [ A oLy - - - - - Bujuuelg pue uonensiujwpy
Jauded
104, nes|ssy Jojensiuiupy J0jeRS|U|WpY Jojuss JoBeueyy sabeuey Jojuag laupey BujBeuey NOILONNA YHOM 40 NOLLYIIISSYID

600Z YIEWIAON ST OL 600Z YIHWIAON 0} AOINId FHL HOL SALVY LNO FDYYHI ANV IWIL 40 ABVINANS

(NOLLYHLSINIWGY NI} G3LIWN SIOIAYIS 13AVHL VONVY

AEAREENE

d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

« Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




yeis Joy sajey inQ ebseyn Aewwns ..o.u xjpuaddy aag

- JUNOIIE UO UMBIP UONEISUNWISY

05°£59'Z 00°Gy - - - - - - - - 052192 3 51502 [B10)

TL'E9T 00'se - - - - - - - - 00°6.2 Jnoy Jad 3 ejes aBesaay

oL'ol 0o'0 - - - - - - - - 056 sinoy [ejoL

({1511 1N 0) - - - - - - - - 056 sanss) Apedoagd
103330

[@oL weys|ssy Jojensiuwpy Jojers|u|wpy JojUsg laBeuen J1aBeuey Jojuag Bujbeuey NOILONNA YHOM 30 NOLLYIIAISSYID

6002 HIGWIACN ST OL 600Z YIAWIAON 0F QO THL HO4 SLVH 100 FDUVYHI ANV IWIL 40 AMVWANNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} G3LINIT S3DIAYIS TIAVEL VANYY

ALY3d0dd

[ | 3 il 111 L]
d4S

L




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

e Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




yes 4oy sajey Ing efiseyn Aewums so) xjpuaddy eag

JUNODIE LO LMESP UORRIIUNWIY

00°0¥6'Z
007002

oLvL

00°0v6'Z -

00002 -

oLrt -

- - - - 3 E1500 5901
- - - - Jnoy 4ad 3 164 abesaay

R - - - Sanoy JejoL

0L

=el

uejs|ssy

Jolens|uwpy

(VA4 -

10JENS|UWPY JOojuag

- - - - uendaliod 19eQ

408410

sabeueyy Jobeuey Jojuag Buibeuey NOLLONNI HHOM 40 NOILYIIHISSYID

6002 YIGWIAON 52 OL 600Z HITWIAON 0} QO JHL YO SILVHE LNO FDUYHD ANV IWLL 40 AMVIANNS

(NOILVHLSINIWGY NI} Q3LENIT STDIAYTS TIAVHL VANVY

SAIHIA0DTY

- 3 AEmEnmE R
| d4s
i




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VII

o Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




§87T8T

00°0L

3313

ve'i6

SULWERINGS|] [NOL

paseyund saxoq obmois

asuasIsans

ebesn

paunlL| sjuawasingsiq

00088} 05°LET1 05°7re
10 4 DO'SL 00'sg
oz'Ty 0591 0162
0ZT¥ 059l 0L'52
\se) Jug 500 HEIS
lero) Buispeiusay]  sysel eBriolg

B 10) seyey 10 eBieys Leunrung 10) xipuaddy eas

JUNQJJE UD UMEID SJUBLIISINGS]P PUe UofRieUNWIY

3 SIS00 [Bj0L
Jnoy Jad 3 ojed oBeioAy

sinoy o1

$pJossy jo Bujspojuaau) ; uopaejon ; dn Bupxeg

NOILONNA HBOM JO NOILYIIJISSYID

600Z HIBWIAON ST OL 600Z ¥ISWIAON 01 AOIN3d 3HL MO STLVH 1NO ADPVHD ANV FWIL 30 AHYWANS

ﬂ -——_

EERC R

{NOLLYHLSININOY NI} GILININ SIDIAYIS 13AVHEL VANYY

3HO1SVLYA
NUEEEEERE
d45




Aanda Travel Services Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIl

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




BEIs 10§ s)EY INQ abiey] Arwwng Jo) xipuaddy eog

JUNOJDE UO UMEIP UOHRIGUNWIY

00°s¥ 00'Gy - - - - - - - 3 SJ502 jejoL

00'SL 00'SL - - - - - - - anoy Jad 3 ejel abeisay

09°0 09'0 - - - - - - - sinoy 2o

090 090 - - - - - - - uonebnsaau)
01%ang

QoL wesiesy 0jensiuwpy Jojenstulpy Jojusg 1sbeuey sabeuey Jojueg Busbeueny NOILLINNS MHOM JO NOLLYIIFISSYID

600Z ¥IEWIAON 5Z Ol 600Z HISWIAON 0L QOIN3d JHL HOd $ALVYH LNO FDUVHI ONY FWIL H0 AYVYIRINNS

(NOILVHLSININAY NI} Q3LIWM STDIAYIAS TTAVIL YANYY

ISN3¥04
of= 1 21 11
d4S




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




(soysootn way Jad 0§ L3 £ SN O 01 do}

ST seoige Kued pinp o3 Asalea
+74 $1500) JEIS

00513 (sway pp 0 dn) Aanag Aeg ey
05 {stwen p3 ©) dn) Alaneg Aeq sueg jeuopippy pue BulsuojusAu|

sgw 1d 01713 ayis woy 51500 eARRY
Aoam §x0q 7 dg £3580 Usiml), 1A §1500 4els

yaam s xoq (17 2
Ha0M / %0g / dgE w {uondayjon
ebeioig xog pue eAal3aY) syse) obeiog
BN SEreY [EARIGaY Jjjd ey pan
pajiui] elojseeq d-4S
j:72 esIssy
0oL | JOjENSIELpY
72 WEsISSY 74 e|sIssy +73 JUESISSY 05) Z JOJRNSIURIpY
00t | JojessiUiupy 6 | JOJEASIURIPY 00t L JORRASIIIWPY 002 b JOJRASILIWPY J0IUIS
oslL T Jotedsiuiupy OFF ¢ Jojpgsiuiupy 0s) . ¢ Jojessiuupy o744 T Jojensiuiupy Jowss
002 J JOTR4SILDY JOjURS ogl } JOI2gS|UILLIPY JOIUSS 002 1 JOJERSIUIWPY JOIUSS osz 1 JabBeuEp
522 T Jojeqsipy Joluag 01 £ I0JeNSIILIPY J0I3G GZT Z JOIENSILWIPY I01UaS SiZ ¢ sabeuepy
f1174 | Jabeueyy SLk } sefieuey 05z | Jabeuep 00g | sabeue J0jusg
§2Z Z Jafieuewy aog 2 Jobeuep [Frd Z sobeuewy gzZe z 1abeusyy Jonsg
00¢ | sabeuey oWsg szz  1oBeuey Jowss 00 L soBeugy JoUes 05¢ L Joupey
5ze z 1abeuep Jousg 0sZ 7 Jobeuep Joag sze z jobeuey Jouss 00% Z Joupey
o5t Jopauq Gueuen T rd sopaun( Guibeueny o5t Jopang-Buibeuep 05k Jouued Bubeueyy
Hjd sy apeig dypd sjey apeigy Hjjderey epels ey apelD
psljuifT S3[1aA039Y d4S pajuyy Aliadoid 449 PaJUIf] 9jSUOd ddS QoREId UIER

12M0]|0} ST PAIRINDIED PUB SHUN JNULI § 01 PAPIAIP ‘SISEq IS0 DL ALNOY U UO PAIBMIIED St UOKRISUNWASE SANUZ PaTEINOsSY AY) pue J4is

S3ITID PAEIDOSSE PUE 6O[VEIT Ufell JJ5 JOf Siey 30 abIelD

HRRANENAE

dd45




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

¢  Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Name of Creditor

2. Address of Creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised | £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

4, Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5. If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

6. If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5({b)

8. Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9. Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act an his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X!

e  Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees




ba)

1

14

a2

A CREIDTTORS GUIDE TG ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Winers Petinos Prescaied of Appolusais! Made On or After 15 September 1003
ENGLAND AND WALZS
Introdnciion
When & canpany goes into adminiciration the costsof e proceedings erc paid out of its ety

The crediion, who hope eventinlly ko recover some of tacir debts out of the omcty, e
h-v:uhu:muummmldmmdmm:dnmtmmmu-rm:ndmy

interest by uq-u-mrungamm ine U bess of the sdministrater's
appcove and mopitos fees mud explains te besia on which focs are fked
The sty of admipisirstion

Adminisration i & procodurc which places » cospmey undes the costrol of e inslvency

peactitionsr and the protection of the coarl with the following objestive:

¢ rescuing the CHMDASTY &3 6 FOME COOITN, OF

o achicving » beter resall for (s creditors an & whole then woald be Likely if the compeny
‘were wound op without it boing o adoin eraion,

o, if the almininraior nka pether of e obypctive is reasonably practiceblc

= pealiving peoperty in onder to make o di oo to secured or ] creditors.

Thwe credliocy commaltive

The creditors hare the tight 1o sppoint & commitiee with & minlexom of 3 and w meximun of $
member. o-:»thnmorum-wmmmdm.
i jttee is normelly lished at the mecting of
mmmm-wuhummmurmmnnu
. The administretor must call the Gl

asks for one, or when ihe sdministzator decides be needs o hold one. The committes by
power 10 e midministraior to atiend bofore i sad provide Riccmation sboul the
owsrrne of his Amctiors.

Flzizg te sdministrator's fees.

The buiia G fixing the sdmicistaior’s rammnorstion is sctoul i Rede 2,106 of the lasobency

Rules 1985, which states thad it shall be fxad either:

«  anapercentage of the walue of the property which the administralor has to deal with, o

a by reformce bo the Lime propedy given by the adminirrwos and by stall b sttending to
maftchd arbing in the administrtion.

I is fon the cowditors’ commities (if thers ts ppe) o delormime on which of theas hoaes the
cottuBsaion ia 40 be fixed, end if it ia fixed a5 & pocentage fix tha percanlage o be applicd.
Rale 1,106 moyw that i wcivitsg & its deckeion. the committoe stad! bave regard to the following,
mmatters:

+ the complexty (or otherwine) of the cane;
v ey repoasibiity of aa exceptional kind or degree which fulls on the adinisoaton

mnmhn-chmndndbwnw:hmdhmﬂeﬂmvﬁno{dwmuhh
nsscamed {whilsl i that the mus Rufil certain Eatuiory obligations that
might be seen o bring o sdded valoe o crediton) and 1o erablich that the: time has been.
prapaly spent oo the cax. That exsesxmen will nesd to be made having regand to the tme
tpomt ead the s ot which that tone wes charged, bexring in mind the faciors st ot
paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this axsersment 1o be carried out it may be necemary for Lhe
adminisiraor 10 provide s apalyxs of the Gie ot on the cao by type of activity and grade
ol all, mmwmmlmmmmmmuu bt i will be hetpfal
10 be sware of the profestiona) guidsace which hay been given (o insolvency practitioners ca
this subpet The puidance ragpests the Rollowing aresy of activity as a besiy for the analysis of
Lime spent:

Administration and planning

Tovestigats

Realization of esscts

Trading

Creditors

Aary other case-xpes ific malier

+ e 00w

The folowing calcgonies are miggesiol 1 & baxis for zaaly s by grade of safl
Fartner

Musiger
Other scnior profomotaly
Assistants md smppard stall

The explanation of what hubemdammbemudbmhknmhmnﬂbnmeuf
the md the *s own initial inctocting the imticipsied retarn
1o aeditors. To Lha extent applicabla it should also expluin:

. mwwlmunmgme.pntmmymum.m the amount of time spetd.

e The ctaoons for pubasgecal chmnge i radegy

* Ay cotments o anty Ggures in U RInmAry of time spent accompanying ihe request the
wdkiviniszaior wishes (o make.

*  The sem iaken W extsblish the views of crediton, partinudacly @ relition t agrecng the
strategy tr the nssignmen, budgeting, lime recording, e driwing of foe agreesent

ARy existing egreement abad lees.

*  Detsila of how ather ouals, inchudin were chosa, how they were
Mnhmmmmuwmmumwm (=

-

It should be bome i mind thel the degres of analysa and form of presaiation should be
peopartionats 1o the xizs =nd camplexity of the casc. En mmaller caser not 4l catepied of
activity will shwyyn be relevant, whilst flrther anabysis may be neocwary in larger cases.

Wherr the foe is charged on a percentage basis the sdministrator shoukd provide detals of any
wock which has bect o¢ is intended W be sob-contracked ot which wosld pormedly be
ondertaben direety by an sdminisrator or his safl,

ARer fov approml

“h:lruﬁlmfmmmdﬁuupnedlnym meeticg held befre be bes

deted kis functions, the ahould notify the creditors of the details
of the resolution ia his next report o rirciber b them. [ 2l] oxbwernest reparty o creditors te
administrator should xpecify the wmoist of remunersiion he has drawn in sccondance with the
Tesciution Where the foc is besed on timbe conts be shovald els provide detaibs of the tize spent
wd chacge-out vakic to date and my EuRerial chnges in the mates charged for the venoos
praces since the resofution was fire pascd. He stould also provide such additicnl information

41

43

LL]

il
inLl

512

6.1

a1

82

+ e L with which Lhe appears 1o be camying out, of ko bave carvied
o, his dutier,

»  Ihe vakie sod aatire of which the adini deal with

If there is no eredizon” commitice, or the d ke the requinke

detmrmination,
u:-smmmsmmmmw-mm«-mmnummmq
regand 15 the D Pukicn as the commmitiet workd, 1f the remmoneration ix ool fxcd in ey of
Mwyauuumidhhmﬂwwﬂmwwmm;m

There are special rules sbost crediions” reschations in cancy where the administraior has stated
.hwummymm:mmum.muhm
bmmwmdhmﬂmﬁ:ﬁmmwhamud
Noating charge axsets.

In thia case, if there is no credilons’ commitee, o the committos docs ot oake tie requisile
Sctermination., the rEmmnerstion cay be Bied by the spprovelof -

«  each sectined cresditor of the compeny, o

+  if the administrator hes mads of intexds to make & distribetion s preferential creditors -

- each necured creditor of the company, and

- p&ﬂﬂmﬂ&ﬂlmumhﬂmﬂhpﬁﬂdﬂn{h

company, dwmm“mymmmmwmnmmmm
or withhold appeowl,

baring regird o the seme mattors a1 the commites woukd

MNote that thers is 00 requirement to hok! a creditors” merting in such cascs unlcss & mectag is
me-ﬁn—dﬂlmﬂblbﬂwﬁeﬂduwmdh

compeny,
A resolution of cacditors mEy be obtamed by corespondmee.

What luformmtion should bt provided by the sdmdniswator?

When socking feo npprevel

When secking sgroemest ko his fors the adminintrawer shoukd peovide rllicicnt supparting
nhu-mwmﬁhlhmmmwm:um:mrmlmmuubﬂnﬂﬁm

propoad fec is reasonabic baring regacd o all the cirnumstmes of the case The natune sad
et of te pponing infomation which theud be provided will depend an:

« he natrre of e spprovel beng scught,
- theq-mlmdmnmumutmnunuh:hnnbcm;nqmm
+  the sire ad complexity of the case.

Wheze, & any creditors” or meeting, the i sccks 15 the lerms
o which he ia to be remuncrded, Mmmmmmmmsormw
cales of all grades of welY, including principaty, which are likcly to bo inyolved oo the crae.

Where the administrator scels greemeat tn his [acy during the course of the wiministration, be
should abways pmvids im & b dite receipts and nood, Where the proposad fee is
tbasal om time costs the admiinistraior shawld discloss to the comumitice or the sreditors the tize
spent and the charge-ont vakc i the prticular casc, together with, where spproprise, such
Mu{uﬂlﬂummﬂﬂyhﬂqﬂnﬂhmlmprdhuummdmpkﬂy
of 1he cage. The adklitional information thould comprise 8 sufficicnt cxplenativn of what 1he

umhmmmﬂmmnﬁmm&ﬂumwhuﬁmmwﬂcﬂﬂl! L3, Whera the fee
i charped am & perceotge bess the administair shoukd provade the deisib sa pat i
paragraph 5.1.4 sbove regandmg work Which has been sub-contracied out.

Expeases and dishmreements

Muumm!uumuhammbmummmd
expenses or disbumemenls. However, profesrional guidance ixwed 10 insalvency practitioners

Tequeres thal, where the adminitrHor propases 1o recover costs which, whild being i the
uluunrcw-um;hth:nm mymhth:lmmiufd\leduulknldcm(uh
a1 rooea hire, documenl solige of commarication facilities provided by the administrator's
2w firm), (hey mint be discloned and be suthoriscd by thove responsble foc approving his
remmenstion. Such expenses must be directly incurzed on the sase and subject o & rensonable
method of calcutation end slocaion.

What If 2 credlior {s dixeathfied?

If a ereditor beb bt 1he ix o0 high he may, if ot beant 25 per
mamﬂhm(mmhuﬂ]mmmmmhmmmnh
reduced. I(ﬂummdoelmldmumw:dm(ﬁmhumnfumum
mﬂ':uﬂmau:h-n)h mise give the sdminisiraor @ eopy of the spplication

and supprrting evidencs al lowt 14 days befare the bearing. Unless Lhe court orders otherwiso,
the costs must be paid by U spplcar sad 1ot 21 m expxnse of the adminiztration.

What(f the sdmiuistrator 1t divmsisfied?

I the sdministrator considers that the remuneration fixed bty the creditors’ commitiee i
ourelbcitnt e My request that ¢ be increased by resobution of the craditors. 1 e considers
thel the romwezation fixed by the committee or the credidons i insuficient, he may apply 1o
the oot for i (o be ncremsat. 1f be dexidex (o apply 1o the ot he tatnt give o least 14 dxyy’
nolice o the memben of the creditors® mmmmtlthemnnmleemly-muhmw
miwmmwubﬁ on the bon. [ thers is ro

's potice of his application must be sent t0 sch of the company s craditors es
hmmdmuﬂﬂquymmmwmnfﬁnmﬁmwuh
reprevmied. The court mury order the corts ta be pid i 4 expense of the sdminisntion.

Other masen retatiag o feo

Wiere there are joint admmistatons il is for them 16 agroe betwesn themaehe how the
remneration paysHe thould be spportiomed.  Asy dispuie wising botween them may be
referred G0 U coust, the oreditors” committee or m Eieeting of qediors

If the admmisizalor is ¢ solicitor ind employy his owa (i Lo act oo betulf of the compeny,
profic costs may pot be paid unlen acthorised by the +editons” comumitice, e crediton of he
cowrt

Provisiow of thom — q

In any cuse where the administmior iz sppointed on or afler 1 April 2005 he must provide
certain information sbout time spent on & case, free of charge, wpon request by any creditor,
director or sharehalder of the cowpeny.

Thw infoomation which ciust be provided i —

= e totel ownber of hours fpent on the ceac by the admmistrulor or Sall asigned o the
cane,

+ quipﬁﬂlﬂt&amlhm&eﬂlwhﬂ&qmmwm




« e namber of bours spent by oach grade of #afl i the relevant pariod.
The pesiod for which the information me be provided i U perind (rom eppomnent o the
end of the awat fecent period of six montha reekoned (roc the daie of the administreon’s
sppointment, of wheis be biy vacited office, the dats tat he mested office.

The Rfcmation nam e peovided within 28 duys of recept of b request by the administrater,
mnd requests must be made within twn years (o vacetion of Wiice.




Tl

11

23

14

4

51

A CREMTORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS FETS
ENGLANT AND WALES
Intredacdon
When & sozpuny pods mis hogmdation the soats of the procesdings are paid ot of its amets

mmmmnmmurhu;mnfmmw-mum:
mhhk‘dd’muﬂ-mm

ereditor be wware of teir rights (o xpprove md monitor forsznd explaing the baxis on which
(oes we (ed.

Liguldution procedure

Lmudlm(u Mm;w']aummwnfmuhmpm
Ligidation p the Exmal winding op of & compry’s effais cntaikng the reabmion of i
mndhdm‘hmntdumcmnn order of priority. Liquidstion my be
cither rolntary, when i is oty » of the sh L ‘when i
s Enatrinted by ordey of the conarl,

Volkmtary bquidston i the more commen of the twa. An insolvent yokmtary liquidation i
callod a creditors’ vohntary L {cftm sbbevizted to “CYL™). In this type of Bquidstion
m inwivency praciitioney schs as liquidstor throughout end the creciiors @ rols o the
ppotmtmant of e biquidatos at tbe Erst mecting of cdiion:

hlwﬂnyhﬂumhmmihhmdw;mmnﬂ,
itially but by an official caliod tho officn]
receiver, md&ﬂmunﬁwdhﬂmdlmhimw
Savice, an tucutive agency within the Departmest of Trade aod Endustry. In most contpilwy
wm-mummmmnmmdh
winding-up ondey. Where there are = . = will usally be
lppon!ﬂb:lulquﬂhmﬂned&:dﬁ:llmuu ither ol a mecting of creditors
convened for e porpoee o diTectly by the Sazrtary of Stale for Trade end Indwtry. Where an
ol it i appointed the olficial iver pernaing tius 3

Where s comaps tiquidation follows & 1 dmimistratioa tha court tnay
w&mmum-w hnhmlhenmc-lmdm
ol becom< Bauidaior. An adminixtator may also sabacquently act w1 liguidetor in & CYL.

The ligedatios committee

h-hﬁm{mwhmwmm)hmhnhmhtmmm
3

rummdhm“um-bm-mwmm

The bquiditor must call the: firet mecting of the commitine within 3 mosts of &y estatlishment
{or ko appointment if thal is ko), and vubsequent mestings mast be held cither m specified
daica agreod by the commitics, or when reguesied by m member ol the commiltes, o when the
liquodstor decidas be nesth 4o hold one. Thlqmdm(nmdhsqmmn:mmn
deast cvery 6 months ca the ol the L jon. unless the direets otherwise
This provides xn opportmmily for the committer W monitor shd dixcuss the progress of the
insolvency and the keved of the liquidator's fees.

ndyaeflh:mwlml}:uzbylyp:nfmmndmnrﬂ The degree of detsil
dq:ndmm:::m the chwd, but it will be belplal o be gware of the

profmonal gudmce which has boen given 1o insolvency practitioncss on this mabject. The

guidence uggests the fol lowing arces of activity = 3 barta [or the spatyss of Lme gpent-

Admmnistration end placning 4

.
»  Truding
.

.
+

+  Othd waion peolasionsls
. .

“The explanstion of what hes been done can be expoeted to inchade un outline of the nature af’
the ssprEnent and the legridutor's own indtial aesenment, inchding the aaticipated retem o
reditor. To the extent applicable it shouttt also explain:

+  Any sgnificsnt nspecty of the casc, particularly thosc that afiect the amount of time

et

»  Tha reamns for subsequent changes in jratcgy.

*  Asy comments on wry fgures in the sumamary of time speot sccompary ing the soquest
the Bouidstre wishes ko make.

»  The stw tken (o cxmblih the vieown of rrediton. m reltion to sgreeing
the stategy (o the smignment, budgeing, tu'lurewdms.l’admﬁn;ﬂfe
agrecment
Any oostmy 3

«  Decails of haw other : inchuding werc showcn, how they
mmmdmhpnndwmhumuknwmmfm

Mhm:nndlhllhﬁwun(mhu-mdhmufplmllmmldbe
pmpmnn-lnn xize end camplexity of the case 1o wmadler ¢aso oot all ¢ategores of
activity vall always be relcvant, whilst frther enalysiy mary be orocstry in lnger cases.

mun-muu-mnmmmmrmmurqm
which has been or is intended to be subcontracted ot which wouid pormelly be undertaken
Girectly by n Equiister or his stafl

Afwr fee npproval

Whera » resohrtion {iing the basis of bex s pasecd a1 say creditors’ mecting beld before e has
subsuntially conplctad his fnctious, the bouidstor showld natify the creditors of the details of
e resobtion in kix sext report of circuh 10 themn. When sbaecuestly reporting o creditors
on the progress of the liquidalion, or mbredting hix (el report, he thoul specify the amount
of remwneration be bas drawn in accordmnce with the rewhition.  Whers the fee & tased on
time costa be should also provide details of the time speit i charge-out vahue 60 date and any
mm:nhmdmhhvmpﬁlmmm‘-h
M&mhmﬂuﬁﬂnnﬂmﬁmﬁmnmhmﬁmmﬁu“
with e principles sct oul in prragraph 5.1.3. Whers the fos i chrged on w pereentige bick
the liquitsior shouk! provide the details sel out in paragraph 5.1.4 wbove regarding work which
Era been sib-coniracied oot

4.1

42

511

511

52

54

6.1

62

Fixtug the liquidator's kes

The basis for Gxing e liquidator's remtmerstion i act ¢4 in Roles 4127 = 41178 of the
Insolvency Rules 1935. The: Ratles state (hat the rommmeration shall be fixed either

- u-meammnrum—wﬂmMnﬁqum

- hyduuuh&:mpwylmwumqwmxmdhuﬂnmﬂw
o msttor arsing in the L

It i for the Biquidstion cammittee (iff there is onc) W dolerming oo which of thoe bawas the
rememerstion i 1o be fxed, and if it is to be ficed a3 8 pereentage, (o G the pavantage b be
applicd Ruba 4.117 wysthat in arriving ot ita decirion the comtitzss sbhall have regard o the
oliowing matiers

+  the complexity {or atherwie) of the case

+  apy respshility of m exceptionsl bind or dogres which fally ta the iqudator o
conncction with the insobvercy;

*  the effctivness with which the liquideior sppers 0 be carrying owt, or ts bave
earried o, his duties;

+  the vakic mal patorc of the 2asch which the hogridita haa 1o deal with.

L or dots pot make the roqeiic
determinstion, 'lm‘mnthmh'nrdmmu[-memlo[
creditont. mmmmarhmm-umm A rewcuen
wﬁumwwmmlmuhhmnaidmhmnmm
‘which appoints the liqudsor. £f tha remuncration i nol fixed in wsy of these weys, i will bo in

with & scale set ot . the Rudes.

What lalormation shoud b provided by the liqekdator?
Whea rexkizg fee approeal

wmmgwuuuuwww&ﬁknm
nfarmlicn 1o cnsble the tammittes or the creditors o lorm w judgement &3 10 whether Lhe
mrnnmhhm'mdhﬂlhmﬁhm The metare and
cxtend of the supponting nfemation which should be provided will depesd an:

»  the natvre of fia sppeoval being aought;
+  the stage during the ndminitration of te ceae & which il is beng aught; end
s the size und comphity of tho case.

Where, anymm‘ummmmmg.ﬂummmwmh&-mnn
Mhnuhmmkhﬂwmmmmm‘hm
gatea of ¢l grades of vl inchading princ ipaby, which are Tiksty to be involved on the caze.

mlmmh@ﬂmmmmm:mmmwmmuﬂhh
mn-ﬁdwtm)mwm&lmmhhﬂwwdyqﬂnh
cast. That ansexxmert will neod 10 be mads having segerd to the lime spent and the rates at
which that kime was chacged, bearing in mind the Cactors sl ot in paregraph 4.1 above. To
ensble this aacsament to be carried out it may be necesry for the liguidster te provide an

Expemses wnd disharsements

Thueummmmwdmmlrumecmmaamwmmwwehdnwmo{
oxpames o didbursements. However, profemiopal guidance issed 1o mulvesxy practitionsn
requincs thal, where the lquikisor propases ta recover conts which, whilst being in the pature of
expenscs or dishursements, nury ke = element of shared o allocated costy (axch v yoom
hire, dociment mewcnmmlumn fcilitics provided by nnnqumnr.mrm).uq
kst b dischosed and be by able for appm
mmw‘h:dtmlymemﬂdmmeuﬂndmhwllalml&mu}nlnfutuhlnn
wnet sllocatin.

Reathations for sonred srediton

Where the liquiiator realises an s:act o behalf of a socred creditof and receives ronunaation
out of the procceds (swc pangraph 8.1 below), he thould disciose the amownt of that
remuneration ko Lhe committes (if there in ope), 18 w0y meeting of crediors convened for the
puxpass of daemning bix focx, ind in ey reports bt sendi 1o areditan.

Raportag in compuisory liqubistions

It Khould be bane in mind thet i compieory Liquidstions there i 5o sanacry requrement for
1he liquidator to report to creditors until the conclusion of the assignment. [n most such cares,
therelore, tradicors will recsve s mxfarmmtion daring the course of the bquidation mlers they
specifically requen it

Wit I ceedimr |x dicsa tifled?

Excepl in rexs whera there is 8 liquidation committee it 33 the Freditors a3 & bady who have
authoriy lo spprove the liquidain's kes. To coable them W carry eal this fusctien they may
require the ligusdator (o call & trediton” mecting. b order to do hid a1 leest ten per cent in
value of the ereditory must concar with the roguest, which most be tulde 10 the liquidstor i
wiiling

1f & creditor believen thet the liguidsios’s resmuncrilion B 1o high he mey, if at Soant 25 per
c6at in vahus of e croditors (inckading bimactf) egnee, apply W the cout for . eer that it b
reducel. If the court does mot dismen the spplication (which it may if & consders that
insufficient caase is chown) the applicant musl give the bouidator & copy of the sppbication wnd
apporting evidencs ot least 1M days before the bearing. Unlem the oourt enders otherwise, the
corsts st by pmid by the applicant snd ot out of the ety of the insolrent company.

Whatil 1be ligaidacor ts dissdlsfted?

If the Equidstor considers thal the Foxed by the i ot he may
request thet it be imcressed: by resolaticn, of the craditors. nhmwmm
fixed by e commitiea or the croditnes of in secondance with the sauary scale is insufTicient,
e rry apply 1o thc court for it to be incteaamd, IE be decides 1o apply to the count e munt give
1 least |4 days’ notice (o ihe membem of the committes knd the commistes may nominate oo
or more of ity mermbers 0 appesr or be repreaciial el the coupl heming. I there is 0o
comntites, U liquidstor”s notice of bis sppliation Biust bo sent 10 such of the credisors as the
court mmy direct, aad they muy cominatc one of mere of theit pamber 0 2pper o be
mepreveried. The court may andcr the costs (o be pid out of e daects

Other matton relating & fees

Where the liquidator realises merts on behall of & weooed eeditor be s entitied. Lo he
remunersted out of the proceed of ak in acoordencs with » scale aol mut i the Rudes Unlly,
however, the Yiqruidator will agree the basiy of his [oc for deating with chazged wrects with the
sccured creditor concemed




L *]

3

4

Whmm(um)pnlhpﬂmnwmmnsmhhw:mm
the recuncration. paysble shoud be apporticncd.  Any divpole betwotn them pawy be
uwhumwmwlmofm

It wppomicd liquidator i3 & salicitor snd cmpioys bix own (@m o act in the umbvency,
profit coxi may not be paid unleo suthorised by the commiter, the creditors or the court.

There may alwo be occasons when creditars will agree to maka finds svilsble themadives o
puy Gx Lo liquidstor to carry out tasks which caanot be paid [or out of the aasets, cither
bocanse they are deficient or becmue i is mcertsin whetha te work ondertsken will et in
any beoefil to edion. Armngemenis of this kind ere somclomes made to fnd Ttgation of
investigations into the affeirs of (he insolrmt company. Any armingements of this pstire will
be & ovticr (or agrocment between the ligaidaton and the crofitons conccroed sad will not be
byt o the statulory mies relating W ronention.

Provicica of iatormation -

In way casa where the Liquidatar i appointed on or afier | April 2005 bo must provide cetain
informaation bt the fime txol on e case, frec of durge, upoa regpext by eny croditor,
director or sharcholder of the company.

The formation which muit be provided i -
+  the total number of howrs spent on the enac by the liquidatar or stafl aaxigned to the o,
»  for cach grade of siaff, the swerage howdy rate wt which they sre carged out,

*  ihe namberol bours speot by cach grade of stafl o the relevanl. peried.

The period for which the information st be provided is the period from sppoitsest 1o the
end of the mosl recont period of six months reckoted from the date of the liquidator's
sppoittment, or whers be by vicaied ofice, the date thal be vicated office.

The infarnmtion mast be provided withia 23 deys of receipt uﬂhfequlbyﬂn
Yigaideior, and requests sun be made within ™wo yoam fom yction of




Aanda Travel Services Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XN

e« Form2.21B




Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
AANDA TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED 04652873
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
In the Court case number
BRISTOL DISTRICT REGISTRY 3035/2009
(2) Insert full name md 1(a)
address of the creditor making
the request

(b) Insert fult name and
address of registered office of
the company

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

() Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d}
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

(¢ Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated







